- :cc b.l.							- N-	
Tariff No.	9	-		_		Revisea i	Page No.	1
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Er Pierce County Re		. G-98				
Registered	All pages contained in tariff and/or any supp the same as, or are beindicates an original page. Page Number Title Check Sheet 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 13B	n this tariff are liste elements to the tari	CHECK ed below in co iff listed on th late of this page Number 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 24-A 24-B 24-C 25 26	onsecutive or is page have	issue d e revisio	lates that	t are	
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	January 15, 2018		(For Official U	lse Only)		Effecti	ve Date:	March 1, 2018
Docket No.	TG		e:		В	By:		

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units	
Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units	
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-ca or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Ite	
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.	
\$7.62 (A) per unit.	
NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.	
Item 60 Overtime Periods	
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during over periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:	rtime
New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day	
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle let the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.	eaves
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for company's convenience.	r the
Charge per hour: \$89.75	
Minimum charge: \$89.75	
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: January 15, 2018 (For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: March 1, 2018
,	
Docket No. TG By:	

Tariff No.	9						17	Rev	rised Page No	21		
Company Na Registered Ti		Harold LeMay E Pierce County F	•	s Inc. C	G-98							
r tegistered 11		100 Resident		e Mo	nthly Rates (c	ontinued or	n next page)					
Rates in this i	tem apply:											
residentia condomin (2) When red recycling,	 (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Pierce County											
Rates below apply in the following service area: Pierce County												
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Garbage		Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Garbage			
Units or Type	of	With	Without		Units or Type	of	With		Without			
of Containers	Service	Recycling	Recycling		of Containers	Service	Recycling		Recycling			
1	MG	\$ 7.47 (A)	\$ 8.47	(A)		WG			\$ 19.74	(A)		
Mini Can	WG		\$ 14.70	(A)	35 Gal **	EOWG		` /	\$ 13.55	(A)		
1	WG	\$ 18.50 (A)	\$ 19.50	(A)	35 Gal **	MG			\$ 10.26	(A)		
2	WG		\$ 29.26	(A)	65 Gal **	WG			\$ 27.99	(A)		
3	WG		\$ 39.67	(A)	65 Gal **	EOWG			\$ 18.28	(A)		
4	WG	\$ 45.56 (A)	\$ 49.56	(A)	65 Gal **	MG			\$ 11.28	(A)		
5 6	WG		\$ 59.74	(A)	95 Gal ** 95 Gal **	WG		` '	\$ 37.38	(A)		
ь	WG	\$ 64.27 (A)	\$ 70.27	(A)		EOWG MG	\$ 21.33 \$ 12.72		\$ 24.33 \$ 15.72	(A) (A)		
							φ 12.72	(A)	φ 15.72	(A)		
Note 1: Cust	** Company Provided ** Compan											
Note 2: Recy Addit	cling program charge (ionally, these customer	(in addition to ga	commodity	y price	adjustment (c	pa) of \$0.24	4 credit per r	nonth				
Description/ru	equiring dispatch) is \$3 ules related to recyclingules related to yard was	program are sh										
Description/10	nes related to yard was	. 0			ce rates on t	hio paga a	vniro on: Fo	hruoi	n, 20 2010			
			necycling	y servi	ce rates on t	nis page ex	kpire on: Fe	bruai	ry 20, 2019			
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	Issue Date: January 15, 2018 Effective Date: March 1, 2018 (For Official Use Only)											
			(1 01	Unicia	i USE Offiy)							
Docket No. T	G	Dat	e:			By:						
<u> </u>												

Tariff No.	9	•		10	Revised Page No.	22								
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98											
	<u>ltem 1</u>	00 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (con	tinued from p	orevious page)									
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more that	tomated service routes: s outside the control of the un 20 feet in order to rea cart or toter, per pickup.	ne driver, the driver is rech the truck. The charg	equired to m	ove an automated									
Note 5:	on a regular pickup is:													
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 lb in bag) Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 4.29 (A) \$ 9.18 (A) \$ 12.07 (A) \$ 2.00 \$ 4.99 (A)											
Note 6:	\$7.79 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one pi it. Service will be render stomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for	red on the normal sche customer requires serv	duled pickup vice to be pro	day for the ovided on other									
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne sed if container is subsec												
Issued By:	Heather Garland													
Issue Date:	January 15, 2018	/F	For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	March 1, 2018								
Docket No.	TG	·	or emolal coc city)	By:										

Tariff No.	9						1	1 Revise	d Page No.	24-A
	ne/Permit Number:	Harold Lell Pierce Cou			ises Inc. G-98			_		
	<u>Item</u>	105 Multi-f	family S	ervic	ce - Monthly R	ates (conti	nues on ne	xt page)		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-M	cChord								
Number of Units or Type of Containers 65 Gal 95 Gal	Frequency of Service WG WG		ce e	(A)	Number of Units or Type of Containers 95 Gal	Frequency of Service EOW	Recycle Service Rate \$ 6.01	Number of Units or Type of Containers 95 Gal	Frequency of Service EOW	Yard Waste Service Rate \$5.53
	cling will be provided to beek. Materials collect 95-gal recycling caprice adjustment of annually using the collections.	ed will be ne art: \$0.35 credit	ewspape (per moi	er, mi Custo nth.	ixed paper, ca omers receivir The commodi	rdboard, t	in, aluminu	a commodity	s.	
			ı	Recy	/cling service	rates on	this page e	expire on: Feb	ruary 28, 20	019
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	January 15, 2018			/ F -	Official II-)m/ss)		Effective Date:	March 1, 20)18
				(For	Official Use C	iniy)				
Docket No. To	à		Date: _			I	Ву:			

Tariff No.	25	_	<u> </u>	Revised Page No.	24-B								
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises In Pierce County Refuse	<u>ic. G-98</u>										
	Item 105 Multi-f	amily Service - Monthly Rates	(continues on next p	page)									
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mo	cChord											
Note 4:		narged for service requested evedit will be given for partially fies out for collection.			omer								
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 5 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: (see Item 205) per cart or toter, per pickup. The charge for an occasional extra can, unit, cart on a regular pickup is:												
Note 6:	The charge for an od	ccasional extra can, unit, cart c	on a regular pickup is	S:									
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon unit (bag) 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter	Rate per recepta Per pickup \$ 3.63 (A) \$ 8.18 (A) \$ 10.68 (A)	cle									
Issued By:	Heather Harland												
Issue Date:	January 15, 2018	(For Official Us	se Only)	Effective Date:	March 1, 2018								
Docket No. To	G	·	-,	Зу:									

Tariff No.	9								11	Revise	ed Pag	e No.	24-C		_
Company Nam Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: nde Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce County	Enterprises In	c. G	<u>-98</u>										
	ltan	a 10E Multi Fam	mily Cantainas (iaa Dummaa	م: I	Campanida	/abia	la.						
	iten	n 105 Multi-Fan Non-com	pacted Materia					venic	ie.						
			ates stated per	•			,								
			,												
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis, M	cChord													
Garbage:							e of Contain								
Permanent Se		1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2	Yard	3	3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Ya	ard	8	3 Yard	
	t (if applicable)	A 07.50 (A)	Φ 07.07 (Δ)	Φ.	45.07. (4)	_	F0.00 (A)	_	74.05	(4)	Φ 0	0.00 (4)		100.50	(4)
First Pickup	Dil		\$ 37.67 (A)	\$	45.07 (A)	\$	59.98 (A)	\$	74.95	. ,		8.86 (A)	\$	128.50	(A)
Each Additio Special Pick			\$ 19.72 (A) \$ 39.72 (A)	\$	26.06 (A) 46.06 (A)	\$	36.23 (A) 56.23 (A)	\$	49.61 69.61		•	7.18 (A) 7.18 (A)	\$	90.48	
Temporary Se	•	Ф 34.36 (A)	\$ 39.72 (A)	Φ	46.06 (A)	Φ	30.23 (A)	Φ	09.01	(A)	фо	7.10 (A)	Φ	110.40	(A)
Initial Deliver		\$ 22.71	\$ 22.71	\$	22.71	\$	22.71	\$	22.71		\$ 4	2.77	\$	42.77	
Pickup Rate	y	\$ 19.38 (A)	\$ 24.72 (A)	\$	31.06 (A)	\$	41.23 (A)	\$	54.61	(A)	•	2.18 (A)	\$	95.48	(A)
Rent Per Cal	endar Dav	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.53	\$	0.63	\$	0.69	\$	0.90	(, ,)		1.32	\$	1.32	(, ,)
Rent Per Mo	•	*				, ·		Ť			<u>, </u>				
Note 2: Note 3:	Customer will be chaparticular trip. No cr Permanent Service: be the same. If rent 4-yard, 6-yard or 8 y The size or number Recycling will be cha Commodity price ad The commodity price	redit will be given If rent is shown, is not shown, it is yard container(s) of container(s) is arged at \$1.70 pe justment of \$0.35 e adjustment will	for partially-filled the rate for the s to be included will be place at guided by need er dwelling unit, 5 credit per dwe be adjusted an	ed co e firs d in t e eac d an per per	ontainers. It pickup and e the rate for the th Apartment (d size of Com month.	ach firs Com plex	additional pat pickup. Inplex to colle	ect red	cycling ma	terials.					
Note 4:	Recycling is schedul	led for every-othe	r-week pickup.		Recy	/cli	ng service r	ates	on this pa	ige ext	oire or	n: February	/ 28, 2	019	
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
Issue Date:	January 15, 2018										Effectiv	ve Date:	Mar	ch 1, 2018	,
	222010		(For Offi	cial	Use Only)					·			mai	, 2010	
Docket No. TG	i	Date	:		B	y: _									

Tariff No. 9	_				10	Revised I	Page	No. <u>26</u>			
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse		98								
		ltom 100	Drumo								
		<u>Item 120</u>	Drums								
	Type of Service			Per D	rum, Per	Pickup					
	Regular Route Service Special Pickup	9	<u>\$</u> \$								
							_				
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Recep	tacles and	Litter	<u>Toters</u>						
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Pe	r Rec	eptacle, F	Per Pickup					
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$								
							_				
	Company-owned Reco	eptacle:	Rate Pe \$	r Rece	eptacle, F	Per Pickup					
	Size or Type:		\$								
		FO. 1									
	Item 1	50 Loose a	and Bulky I	<u> Materi</u>	<u>al</u>						
Special Trips: Time rates in Item 1	60 apply.										
Regular Route:											
		Addition				<u> </u>	Carry Charge				
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	yar Rate pe			Minimum Charge Per Pickup			Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet			
Bulky Materials	\$ 31.67 (A)	\$ 31.67		\$	31.67		\$	3.33			
Loose material	Ψ στιστ (πη	Ψ 01.07	(7.1)	Ψ	01.07	(7.1)	Ψ	0.00			
(customer load) Loose material	\$ 31.67 (A)	\$ 31.67	(Δ)	\$	31.67	(Δ)	\$	3.33			
(company load)	φ 31.07 (Α)	φ 31.07	(A)	φ	31.07	(A)	Ψ	3.33			
Issued By: Heather Garland											
Issue Date: January 15, 2018						Effect	tive [Date: March 1, 2018			
		(For Official	Use Only))							
Docket No. TG	Date:			В	y:			_			

Tariff No. 9	10	Revised Page No.	32
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-S Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse	98		
	Disposal Fees		
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically ref	er to this item.		
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for I	Disnosal
Hidden Valley Landfill/LW Transfer Station	Type of material		
•	MSW	\$ 157.38 per ton	(A)
	Appliances with Freon	\$ 40.00 per unit	(A)
	***	***	
	***	***	
	***	***	
	***	***	
	***	***	
	***	***	
	***	***	
	Joint Base Lewis-McChord	\$ 107.83 per ton	(A)
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assess appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposheets as necessary.		es,	
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: January 15, 2018 (For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	March 1, 2018
Docket No. TG Date:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Tariff No. 9								10 Revised Page No. 33							
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		rold LeN		Enterprise Refuse	es In	c. G-98									
<u>lte</u>				iner Servi						l <u>e</u>					
	IN			ted Materi s stated pe					er)						
			iaic	s stated pe	51 66	mamer, p	Jei þi	жир							
Service Area: Pierce County															
	Size or Type of Container														
Permanent Service	1	Yard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4	1 Yard		6 Yard		
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	_	04.00	/ A \	A 40 00	/ A \	Φ.Ε.Ι. 0.0	(A)	A 00 00	(A)		07.45	(A)	* 4 4 7 4 0	(A)	
First Pickup	\$	31.22	(A)			\$51.60 \$32.59	(A)	\$69.90 \$46.15	(A)	\$	87.45 62.11	(A)	\$117.42 \$ 85.74	(A)	
Each Additional Pickup Special Pickups	\$ \$	18.08 63.32		\$ 24.74 \$ 70.36		\$78.46	(A)	\$90.51	(A)	\$	104.35	(A)	\$ 123.76	(A)	
Temporary Service	Ψ	00.02	(^)	ψ 70.30	(^)	ψ70.40	(^)	ψ 90.51	(^)	Ψ	104.55	(^)	ψ123.70	(^)	
Initial Delivery	\$	22.71		\$ 22.71		\$22.71		\$22.71		\$	22.71		\$ 42.77		
Pickup Rate	\$	22.87	(A)	\$ 30.47	(A)		(A)	\$52.05	(A)	\$	67.08	(A)		(A)	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	0.48		\$ 0.53		\$ 0.63		\$ 0.69		\$	0.90		\$ 1.32		
Rent Per Month															
Lost Container**															
	\$	960		\$ 1,030		\$1,100		\$1,260		\$	1,575		\$ 1,890		
unless local governme Customer will be charge particular trip. No cred Note 2: Permanent Service: I be the same. If rent is Accessorial charges assessed (lids)	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.														
**Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.															
Issued By: Heather Garland															
Issue Date: January 15, 2018										Effe	ective Dat	e:	March 1, 2	2018	
	_			(For Ōt	ficia	l Use Onl	<i>'y)</i>		_			_			
Docket No. TG			_ Da	ate:				By: _							

Tariff No. 9										10	Revised Page No.	34
		ay Enter ty Refu		s Inc	. G-98							
	lte	m 245 -	Co	ntain	er Service	э Г	Dumped i	n Comp	anv's Ve	hicle		
	110		comp	acte	d Materia	l (Cu	ıstomer-o	wned c				
					des Comr stated per				2			
			110	aics :	stated per	COII	itali lei, pe	ii pickuļ	J			
Service Area: Pierce County												
								Size or 7	Type of C	Containe	r	
Permanent Service	32-	gallon		65 <u>(</u>	gallon		90 gallor					
First five averaged to wath an		or unit		can	or unit		can or u	nit				
First five grouped together Over 5 units grouped together	\$ \$	3.26	(A) (A)									
Single cans not grouped	\$	3.26	(A)	\$	6.60	(A)	\$ 8.4					
Minimum Monthly charge	\$	17.44	(A)	\$	20.30	(A)	\$ 25.9	5 (A)				
Special Pickups: One Unit	\$	12.25	(A)	1								
Each Additional Unit	\$	4.23	(A)									
particular trip. No credit will Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unloc Automated service: A company provided automate available. This cart may be a capacity to 32 gallons. Rates	king, u ed whe a 32-ga s shall t	nlatchir eled car illon car oe the s	ng, et rt ma rt or a ame	c.) y be a 65-q as re	substitute gallon car gular 32 (d wh t with	h an insei service.	t that lir	mits the			
<u>Damage:</u> If a cart insert is found to be occurrence to repair or repla		-	nage	d the	custome	r will	l be charç	jed \$50.	.00 per			
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 15, 2018											Effective Date:	March 1, 2018
	_		_	_	(For Office	cial l	Use Only,	_				
Docket No. TG		Date: _					By: _					

									
Tariff No. 9					11	Revised	Page No.	35	
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold Le Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce Co	May Enterp unty Refus		98						
<u>Item 2</u>	Compacte	ainer Service - d Material (Cu s stated per c	ustomer-owne	d cont	ainer)	<u>e</u>			
Service Area: Pierce County									
			Si	ze or T	ype of Con	tainer			
Permanent Service	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard		6 Yard	1	Yard	d Yard	
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$100.60				\$255.37	(A)	\$	\$	
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$. ()	\$		\$	\$	
Temporary Service	Ψ	ΙΨ	ı ı	_	ΙΨ	<u> </u>	<u>*</u>	I T	
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	
particular trip. No credit will be on the Note 2: Maximum full weight for the come Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.55 Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect	pactor shal	ll be 2,000 por							
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: January 15, 2018						Effective I	Date:	March 1, 2018	
Issue Date: January 15, 2018		(For Official	al Use Only)			⊏rrective L	∪ate:	iviarch 1, 2018	
		(1 Of Officia	ai USE Ulliy)						
Docket No. TG	Date: _			Ву: _			_		